

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

NOV 16 2007

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Gene and Elena Greenwood }
 11809 Laguna Drive }
 Marion, IL 62959 }
 Complainant, }
 v. }
 Illinois Environmental }
 Protection Agency, }
 Respondents. }

AC 08-9
(IEPA No. 319-07-AC)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Po Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, AFFIDAVIT and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

NOTE OF APPEARANCE:
WE REPRESENT OURSELVES

Respectfully submitted,

Gene Greenwood Elena Greenwood 11-13-07

Gene and Elena Greenwood
11809 Laguna Drive
Marion, IL 62959

PETITION FOR REVIEW

RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

NOV 16 2007

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

November 13, 2007

Illinois Pollution Control Board
-James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph St. Suite 11-500
Chicago IL. 60601

Ref: (IEPA NO. 319-07-AC)

1. In response to violation of section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCA 5/21(p)(1) resulting litter. We did not allow or cause the open dumping of waste in any manner. The previous business was a pallet shop which is the result of left over wood and equipment these materials were enclosed in a building until the destruction of the building.

2. In response to violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(3) (2004) resulting in open burning was due to a lack of knowledge and circumstance of limited finances. The areas have been attended to with proper cleaning procedures.

3. In response to violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21/(p)(7) (2004). The construction debris was a result of a tornado which destroyed 80% of the entire premises. Due to lack of finances debris has been cleaned up slowly but surely since this is only being attended on my days off after working a 50 hour work week with my employer.

Please review this information so I can complete the necessary clean-up as suggested. If we are charged and expected to pay the fine we will definitely not have the money to pay for dumpster and landfill. Thank you for your collaboration.

Sincerely,

Gene Greenwood Elena Greenwood 11-13-07

WE REPRESENT OURSELVES
Gene and Elena Greenwood
11809 Laguna Drive
Marion, IL 62959

RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

NOV 16 2007

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did on the 13th day of Nov. 2007, send by Certified

Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by
depositing in a United State Post Office Box a true and correct copy of the

following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST

To: Illinois Environmental Protections Agency
11021 North Grand Ave. East
PO Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

And the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing
instruments on the same date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
with postage thereon fully prepaid

To: John T. Therriault
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

Gene Greenwood *Elena Greenwood* 11-13-07

Gene Greenwood and Elena Greenwood

Gene and Elena Greenwood
11809 Laguna Drive
Marion, IL 62959